an additional financing alternative for the Company to raise further capital for its business

development if and when and opportunity arises and it is reasonable for the Company to

maintain its flexibility in deciding the best financing alternative for its future investments

and/or business development. Accordingly, we concur with the Directors that the Grant of

Issue Mandate is a feasible fund raising alternative currently available to the Company and is

in the interests of the Company and the Independent Shareholders as a whole.

Potential dilution to shareholdings of the public Shareholders

The table below illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company as at the

Latest Practicable Date; and, for illustrative purpose, the potential dilution effect on the

shareholdings of Company immediately after full utilisation of the refreshed mandate

(assuming there are no changes in the issued share capital of the Company from the Latest

Practicable Date until the date of the EGM):

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after
full utilisation of

the refreshed mandate
Number

of Shares

Approximate

%

Number

of Shares

Approximate

%

Executive Directors
Dr. Yang Fan Shing, Andrew 66,000 0.02 66,000 0.01

Ms. Kwok Wai Ming 3,640,600 0.95 3,640,600 0.79

Ms. Au Shuk Yee, Sue 1,229,000 0.32 1,229,000 0.27

Public Shareholders
Shares that may be issued under

the refreshed mandate – – 76,271,239 16.67

Other public Shareholders 376,420,598 98.71 376,420,598 82.26

Total 381,356,198 100.00 457,627,437 100.00

As illustrates in the table above, the aggregate shareholdings of the public

Shareholders would decrease from approximately 98.71% as at the Latest Practicable Date to

approximately 82.26% immediately after full utilisation of the refreshed mandate, indicating

a potential maximum dilution of approximately 16.45%. Taking into account the potential

benefits of the Grant of Issue Mandate as discussed above and the fact that the shareholdings

of all Shareholders will be diluted proportionally to their respective shareholdings, we

consider such potential dilution of shareholding of the Shareholders to be acceptable.